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BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, 

PRINCIPAL BENCH AT NEW DELHI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 651 of 2019 
\ 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Residents of Delhi, Through Shobha Agarwal 

Versus 

Delhi M~tro Rail Corporation & Ors. 

SL. 

NO. 

INDEX 

DESCRIPTION 

1. I Reply Affidavit On Behalf Of Delhi 

Metro Rail Corporation Respondent 

No.1. 

2. I Annexure Rl/1: A true Copy of the 
,, 

Communication 

DMR.C/Land/15/MOUD/MKP­

YV/1343/82 dated 06.02.2012 . 
. ,v 

No. 

3. I Annexure Rl/2. A true Copy of the 

4. 

Communication No. LilA-

1(1836)/2011-PC/78 dated 21.06.2012 

of Ministry of Urban Development 

Land and Development. 

Annexure Rl/3: A true Copy of the 

handing over and taking over certificate 

dated 11.07.2012. 
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5. Annexure Rl/4: A true Copy of the 

handing over and taking over of land bL.t- b~ 
admeasuring 3658 Sqm. 

' 6. . Annexure Rl/5: A true Copy of the 

Communication dated 16.04.2019 of 
£6,. ifb 

Land and Development officer, 

Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs. 

7. Annexure Rl/6: A- true Copy of the 

site plan indicating · the handing and 
60-~ 

taking over of the possession of 13,332 

Sqm on 23.07.2019. 

8. Annexure Rl/7: A true Copy of the 

Communication No. R/895/TO-(S)/TC-

Felling/11-12/4609/467 dated =t} -
21.01.2013. 

9. Annexure Rl/8: A true Copy of the 

Notification No.R-895/TO(S)/TC-
=t 2-, ~ 

Felling/11-12/6680-90 dated -

11.01.2013 

10. Annexure Rl/9: A true Copy of the 
...! 

:j~--=ty Letter 

No.DMRC/Land/15/MKP YV/1340/24 

dated 16.01.2013 
.. v .. 

11. V akalatnama ;JS 
12. Proof of Service ':/-6 

~~ 

Date: 18.09.2019 

A.D.N. RAO & Amber Sachdeva 
Advocate for the Respondent 

Chamber No.116, Post Office Block· 
Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg 

New Delhi- 110 001 
Phone:23381057/6042 



' C!) BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL 
BENCH,tf\T NEW DELHI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 65112019 

\ 

IN T~E MATTER OF: 

Residents of Delhi, Through Shobha Agarwal 

Vs. 

Delhi Metro Rail Corporation &Ors. 

... Appellant 

. .. Respondents 

REPLY ON BEHALF OF DELHI-METRO RAIL CORPORATION 

(RESPONDENT NO. 1 HEREIN) 

I Sanjay V. Kute S/o Late Sh. V.M. Kute aged about 55 years, working at 

Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Ltd., Metro Bhawan, Fire Brigade Lane, 

Barakhamba Road, do hereby solemnly sincerely affirm and state as under. 

1. That I am presently working a General Manager/Legal with Respondent No. 

1 herein and as such I am well conversant with the facts of the case from the 

records maintained in the office.! am competent and authorised to swe~.;.in 

this Affidavit on behalf of the Chairman, Delhi Metro Rail Corporation 

Respondent No. 1 herein. 

2. That I have gone _through the copy of the Original Application No. 65112019 

and in Reply thereto, I submit that averments made therein and the 

contentions raised are factually incorrect, the averments or the contentions 

unless specifically admitted or adverted to herein after are denied and the 

Applicant is put to strict proof of the same. 

ect version has challenged the construction of a commercial complex 

S\ 

Respondent No.1 by making a false allegation that the same IS . 

up in a District park which ought to have been restored. 

indicate the true Facts 
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5. I, submit that vide Communication No. DMRC/Land/15/MOUD/MKP­

YV/1343/82 dated 06.02.2012 the Delhi Metro Rail Corporation has sent a 

requisition to the Land & Development Officer (L&DO), Ministry of Urban 

\ Development, Government of India for requirement of five Pockets of 
\ . 

· NDMC land at Bhikaji Cama Place on permanent/temporary basis for 

construction of Mukund Pur-Yam una Vihar Corridor (Line-7) of Delhi 

MRTS Project, Phase-III for construction of an underground Metro Station 

The requisition; made was as under:-

Present requirement 
Permanent basis (in Temporary basis for Purpose 

Sqm) 4 years (in sqm) 

B1-4816.00 Ventilation Shaft, 
B2-6124.00 Entry, Lift Station 

1002.00 Construction I 
Barricading 

10940.00 1002.00 
- --- -

6. The Plan which was appended to the Communication dated 06.02.2012 

clearly showed that the area admeasuring B1 4816 Sqm and B2 6124 sqm 

are required for Vent Shaft, Entry & Lfft of the Station along with proposed 

Property Development. 

A true copy of the Communication No. DMRC/Land/15/MOUD/MKP­

YV/1343/82 dated 06.02.2012 is being filed herewith marked as Annexure 
._-_,J 

Rl/1. 

7. That vide Communication dated 21.06.2012 the Ministry of Urban 

Development, Land & Development Office gave working permission to the 

Delhi Metro Rail Corporation in respect ofBhikaji Cama Place as under:-

Bhikaji Cama Place 1 Temporary 
~ (revised) 

The entire proposal 
temporary as well as 
permanent is on 
existing District Park. 
Hence change of larid 
use is required. Certain 
portion of the land is 
heavily wooded. 
Therefore, equivalent 

Pocket 1 1 002 

Total 1002 

Permanent 
(revised) 
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c;2;, 

Pocket B1 4816 area for District Park as 

Pocket B2 6124 
compensation within 
Zone 'D' may be 

Total: 10940 required to be I 

identified. Three petrol 
pumps required to be , 
shifted from 'D' zone 1 

for which alternative 
sites have already been I 

identified and requires 
comments of DDA. 

A true copy of the Communication No.LIIA-1(1836)/2011-PC/78 dated 

21.06.2012 of the Ministry of Urban Development Land & Development 

Office is being filed herewith marked as Annexure Rl/2. 

8. An area admeasuring 10,940 sqm comprising of Pocket B 1 ( 4816 sqm) and 

Pocket B2 (6124 sqm) was handed over to Delhi Metro Rail Corporation. 

A true copy of the handing over and taking over Certificate dated 

11.07.2012 is being filed herewith marked as Annexure Rl/3. 

9. That on 11.10.2012 land admeasuring 3658 sqm on permanent bas~ at 

Bhikaji Cama Place was handed over for COJ1struction of Entry, Lift and 

Plant Room. 

A true copy of the handing over and taking over of land admeasuring 3658 

sqm is being filed herewith marked as Annexure Rl/4. 

10. That vide Communication dated 16.04.2019 the Land & Development 

Officer, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs conveyed the sanction of the 

President of India for allotment of land admeasuring 13,332 sqm comprising 

of 4816 sqm at NDMC Park for Ancillary Building and water boosting 

station and Vent Shaft, 6109 sqm at NDMC Park for Vent Shaft and 

proposed Property Development and 2407 Sqm for Entry and Vent Shaft and 

Lift as per LDO Plan No 4202 on permanent basis at Bhikaji Cama Place, 
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~~ 11 ' . 1 • ...... .., 
• That on 23.07.2019 in terms of the Communication dated 16.04.2019 an area 

admeasuring 13,332 sqm was handed over to the Delhi Metro Rail 

Corporation. 

A true copy of the Site Plan indicating the handing and taking over of the 

\ possession of 13,332 sqm on 23.07.2019 is being filed herewith marked as 
\ 

Annexure Rl/6. 

12. I submit that for the construction of the underground Metro Station at 

Bhikaji Cama; Place, Department of Environment, Forests & Wildlife, 

Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi had granted tree cutting 

permission vide Communication No. R895/TO-(S)/TC-Felling/11-

12/4609/467 dated 21.01.2013 for the Bhikhaji to Hazrat Nizammudin of 

Yamuna Vihar- Mukundpur corridor. 

The permission for felling of 1290 trees was subject to condition that 12900 

native type tree species shall be compensatory planted and DMRC shall 

make advance deposit of Rs. 3,97,32,000/- for creation and maintenance of 

compensatory plantation for a period of five years as per notification No. R-

895/TO(S)/TC-Felling/11-12/6680-90 dated 11.01.2013. The payment for 

the same was made by DMRC to The Dy. Conservator ofF orests vide \etter 

no. DMRC/Land/15/MKP YV/1340/24 dated 16.01.2013. 

It is also pertinent to mention herein th~t tree felling permission stipulated a 

condition that Wood obtained from removal of trees shall be handed over by 

DMRC to the Officials of the concerned MCD for its use on Public 

Crematoria in Delhi. 

A true copy of the Communication No. R895/TO-(S)/TC-Fellingll1-

12/4609/467 dated 21.01.2013, notification No. R-895/TO(S)/TC-

Felling/11.,12/6680-90 dated 11.01.2013 and letter no. 

DMRC/Land/15/MKP _ YV/1340/24 dated 16.01.2013 are being filed 

herewith marked as Annexure Rl/7, Annexure Rl/8 and Annexure Rl/9. 

~It is incorrect to state that the construction of the building is an afterthought. 
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a. 
t 

Property Development by DMRC is in line with global 
examples as metrtJs are highly capital intensive projects. 
The commercial activities apart from enhancing the 
appearance and ambience of the stations will also add to 
non-fare box revenue to DMRC. Further, it will attract 
more commuters to the metro system thereby improving 
ridership and assisting in traffic integration. 

b. The Bhikaji Cama Place Station is strategically designed 
on intersection of Ring Road and Africa Avenue Road at 
Bhikaji Cama Place so that significant motorized traffic 
cdn take off the road. 

c. Development control norms for metro stations and 
railway stations/ terminals in the Master Plan of Delhi -
2021, Chapter-12 stipulate that "metro stations along 
with Property Development (composite development) 
upto a maximum area of 3.0 ha shall be permitted in all 
Use zones, except in recreational and Regional 
Park/Ridge Zone, Lutyens' Bunglow Zone and Heritage 
Zones." 

d. 13,332 sqm of land has been allotted by L&DO to DMRC 
on permanent basis for the metro station ancillary 
structures and proposed Property Development vide 
allotment letter dated 16.04.2019 against payment of \­
Rs.15.65 Cr." 

ss 

15. I submit that Development Control Norms for metro stations and Railway 
.. , 

Stations I terminals in the Master Plan of Delhi - 2021 stipulate that "metro 

stations along with Property Development (composite developments) upto a 

maximum area of 3.0 ha shall be permitted in all Use zones, except in 
.• ·~J 

Recreational and Regional Park I Ridge Zone, Lutyen' s Bungalow Zone and 

Heritage Zones. 

16. I submit that the Proposal for construction of 4 floors above ground floor of 

the underground metro station at Bhikaji Cama Place with 12038 sqm PD 

area (i.e., 3077 sqm on each floor) was initiated by DMRC on 16.09.2014 

and the process of appointment of DDC was finalised on 12.05.2015. 

~ ~ders for allotment of built -up spaces was floated in 2016, however, 

to the intrinsic location advantage of the station, mode of allotment of 
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' issued by L&DO. 

• 

17. That in terms of the Communication dated 16.04.2019 wherein the L&DO 

has intimated that the permissions are subject to the change of land use by 

\ the allottee itself. The land was handed over on 23.07.2019 and the DMRC 
\ . 

has vide Communication No. DMR.C/Land/15/NSIC/1869/2074 dated 

14.08.2019 applied for change of land use of subject land from 

recreational/district part for transportation. 

18. PARA WISE REPLY 

(i) The contents of Para 1 are matters of record. 

(ii) The contents of Para 2 are to the exclusive knowledge of the 

Applicant and does not call for any Reply from the Answering 

Respondent. 

(iii) The contents of Para 3 are matters of record. However, in terms of the 

letter of allotment dated 16.04.2019, the land was handed over on 

23.07.2019 and the Applicant herein has on 14.08.2019 applied for 

change of land use. 

(iv) In reply to the contents of Para 4 it is submitted that the averntents 

made are general and not specific to the Project in question. Para 4.3.2 

of the EIA report also state tha,t "Like most other rail based mass 

urban transport systems, this system, now in its third phase of 

construction, also needs to undertake property development to make it 

financially viable and economically attractive." 

( v) The contents of Para 5 are matters of record. It is denied that land 'ih 

question was allotted on temporary basis. 

(vi) The contents of Para 6 are incorrect and denied. The Answering 

Respondent having agreed to comply with the conditions of 

compensatory afforestation and having paid the huge amount has· not 

assured anybody that the land would be re-developed or more trees 

will be planted once construction work of the underground metro 

station is completed. 

he contents of Para 7 are matters of record. 

e contents of Para 8 are matters of record. 
I 

he contents of Para 9 are incorrect and denied. As per the Order of 

the Ministry of Urban Development dated 30.03.2009 the DMRC ·has 
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(x) 

(xi) 

(xii) 

5>~ 

' to raise 6% of the Project cost through Property Development in 

Phase-1, 5% of projecf'cost in Phase-II and 4.5% of Project cost in 

Phase-Ill. 

The contents of Para 1 0 are incorrect and denied. On the contrary the 

underground station would facilitate the commuters and the vehicles 

would be off roads resulting in reducing the air pollution. 

The contents of Para 11 to 15 are matters of record. 

The contents of Para 16 are incorrect and denied. The Answering 

Respondent have not violated any provision of law. 

(xiii) In Reply to the contents of Para 17 it is submitted that in view ofwhat 

is stated herein above the grounds raised therein are devoid of any 

merit and does not call for any Reply. 

19. I submit that in view of what is stated herein above Original Application No. 

651/2019 is devoid of any merit, has been filed with an ulterior motive and 

as such goes not call for any interference by this Hon 'ble Tribunal. The 

same may be dismissed with cost. 

20 . .,~~ that what is stated herein above is true and correct and that nothing 

,(~"~ material has been concealed there from. .. r 

\'><v~'o L. 

.. ~ VERIFICATION 

it is false nor has anything been concealed there from. ,..., 

----
D JSB'Q\'IIQWK\11'{! 

General Manager/Legal 
Delhi Metro Rail Coron. Ltd. 
Metro Bhawan, Fire Brigade Lane 

Barakhamba Road, New Delhi. 

"'-
. Verified at New Delhi on this the day of\ 1 September, 2019. 

Date: · ~~~;~;~~ ~!Jl~7~~,[~~~;;r,~,;:J~.i;5? r0 ~~~ 
17 SEP 2o~ut"·-.'.':''.NDe.f<.i,;'if:'.':i';Ul)C:;;'~,ii.ii::,~~·"'"l~· E·.~~~· ~ 

~LHI t;,.~ ·· · · · c ,, .... ••c" • ~ 

RAJENDRA ~.:NoT~~~~~!~L;;~~{Ji~;~; F. . A: ATTEST AJ 
F,_No,•5(488) . . R , ~: , ~ ,., . K"" Ff1\AJENDRA KUMAR · 
~~.,~OWERED TO ADMINISTER THE CIAff.ti ~.,., ~rl Q ml "'~ ~ ... ij ~OTARY, DELHI-R-5780 . 9!199446209 
secr1oN 1as oF cPc 1soa ~ lU b n~ ~\ ~ · ~ lb ~ovERNMENT oF INOif\ .,A.-7 
SECTI0!\1297 OF CRPC 1973 SUPREME COURT OF INDIA D E p 0 N E N T 
DELHI HIGH COURT RULES 1967 OQMPQ~ND, N~W g~bHI ~c~ 'l~\~ §ANJAY V KUTE 
PART·6, CHAPTER XVII1·227 ReglstaF f'g,/~l. NtL ,,, .... ,.a .. .,,IM_,.,\',,,m•&eneral Man~gerllegal 
EVIDENCE BY AFFfDAVIT~EFORE NOt Delhi Metro Rail Corpn. Ltd. 
SUPREME COURT RULES, 2 ~"' -. · · -- Metro Bhawan, Fire Brigade Lane 
ORDER IX-7 l ~ 

7 
Barakhamba Road, New Delhi 

-.,."'( k 

-
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ANNE xu R - IZ -ljl <i,.x11f'il T~l. : 2341791011 2 
. t ~em Fax : 23417921 

OJ:::~~~)- ~~ ct>J-q'f~ ~ 1 "'1 -fuo 
(~~ETRp RAIL CORPORATION LTD. 
(.I\ J•~ •. . . '\.9 "<chI x ~q ~..fi 'fl "< cf51 "< <'.PI 'ff~ct"Q ~sPJ:T) 

N.o. DMRctL -·I'll r VENTURE OF GOVI:RNMENT OF INDIA AND GOVT. oF DELHI) 
an<fi1St•• 

5"~ 
d & n••OUD/MKP-YV/13431 ?.> 'l--

Lan Dever 
Ministry Of lJrbPI'hent Officer, 
Govt. of India an Development 

06.02.2012 

' '·. Ninnan Shaw~ 
Defhi · 0 • 

sub:\ Req · . 
bas;Utrement of fiv_e pockets NOMe land at Bhikaiji Cama Place on perm~nent/temporary. Pha:e~~[ constructton of Mukund Pur-Yamuna Vihar corridor (Line-7) of Delht MRTS Project, 

Ref.: No. DMRC/Land/15/MOUD/MKP-YV/1343/499 dated 08.09-.2011 

Sir. 

• . DMRC_ has taken up construction of Mukund Pur- Yamuna Vihar.corridor of Delhi M~TS Project, 
Phase-Ill .. Wtth referen_ce to the above,.letter, due to change in station location the land reqUir~ment has 
been modtfied. Acco~dmgly, two pockets of land measuring 10940.00 sqm. on perma~ent bas1s and o__ne 
pocket of land measunng 1002.00 sqm on temporary basis are required as shown below· 

Sl. I Location of / Previous requiremant 
1---r;~====-~-==-·--~···:.::.-:.:.:"·:_ l · r-resent reqUirement 1 Purpose No. 1 1ana • p · 

ermanent Temporary 
basis (fn basis for 4 

saml vears lin sam 

11 Pocket B 829t00 81 - 4816,00 t - r Ventilation Shaft, Entry, Lift of Station 
82.6124.00 

Pocket3 449.00 
---

Construction/Barricading . 
Pocket4 982.00 - do 

Pocket 1 25.00 1002.00 do 

Pocket2 131.00 - do 

Total 829t00 1587.00 10940.00 1002.00 
<· ~·= ;. : 

avai!~~~;~ ·at site for transfer will be reconcifed during verification by the officials \Of L&DO. 
AUntm'Ant can be made on the basis of area jointly measured at site. 

You are 
temporary basis for 
Rs.22 Lacs per 
decision of Union 
departmental 

c.~o~ut::~Lt::u to take necessary. action· for transfer of above land on permanentl 
Project and send demand note towards the premium of permanent land @ 

charges , of temporary land @5% of land cost per annum, as per the 
vide letter No. J-22011/4/95-LD dated 16/0411999 of MOUD i.e. at inter-

enclosed). 
Tnanking 

Yours faithfully, 

•• .. 1 ~11\\---
(P. S. Chauhan) 

Chief Engineer/General 

. fOtm'lliop anct llec:essary action to: N w Delhi . U - ~ 1 \'v' tor 'n
9
irperson, NOMe, Pafika Kendra Parliament Street,c{o Delhi-110054. l~C\"v1 

1 

CopY c" commlasioner{MJITS), Transpc'xt Department, GN • • E glneer/Ge'nera 1. OY· Choef n 
:z. '! p_. 

...., :-...__ . R:~-110001) 
("'"' ~· ~~~. 'll'<l<ii"lr xh:;, ~ ew Delhi-110001 

n, F"" Brigade Lane, Barakhamba Road, N 

------
~f'o;:ln:nP.rl hu ro::ll"Yl~f'o;:lnnP.r 
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.A l~ NtXUP- ~ · ~-1/Z-? 
. . No. J.-IIA-l(IBJG)/2011-J>CI/8 

Av..x-l_}J;.J.{__ A-

To 

fiovcrnmcnt of lndia . . .. 
Mini:;Lry of Urban Development 

L:tnd & D<:vclopmcnt Office .. 

The Chiel' J~,lg.ineer (Ci..::n~ral) 
Delhi Metro rtail Corpomtion l.td .. 
Metro nha\\ nn. Fire Drigack l.anc. 
Barnkl1<unb:' Roild. New Delhi -110001. 

Nirmun l3haw<m. New Delhi · 
datc:dthc .?,I Junc.2012 

Subject: Working permission tll DMRC in respect of various sites in rl!sp·::cst of 
phase=! II projects. 

Sir, 

I am dircc,ed to refer to DMRC's letter No. DMRC/land/15/MOUD/1343 
dated 14. 3.2012 on the above mentioned subject and to convey the approval of the 
Competent authonty for working permission to the DMRC i'n respect of thcsitcs 
detailed below sul>jcct to the General conditions and conditions mentioned against 
each proposal: 

,. 
,"), 

1. To obtain NOC from the respective allottee and other organizations like 
DUAC, DDA, Municipal Corporation, NDMC, Delhi Fire Service etc. 

2. To restore the area after expiry of the temporary allotment 
3. Development of additional Green areas and compensatory green areas as per 

the instmc tion of the Forest Department/other organisations 
4. Condition; sug&csted by the CPWD in their comments etc. 

No. 
-l.oc:-ttion::-~1\rca.in sq. mtrs. on 

h.:mpornry or 
Comments/Conditions ---~f~cch-:­
Scction and CA.CPWD 

l. 

2. 

1. 

r~rnl'nlll:fll ba~is 

I -------- .. -----
Engin..:cr-; ] -t07.9B 

.. ·- ---.- ·-·---" i 

1311awa•• [',Temporary) 

. . 144,00 
_(:Permanent) 

Andhra \. 243.54 . 

Educalior !.'l'cmporary) 
Society 

~nrnj111i 

Ni1gar -

I 56.49 
_ ---~.l'cnwJOcnt) 

: Temporary 

l'nc:b.:t 5 1 i):'i 
I •o~,:l;ct r, i J.l 
i'nd .. et 7 I .:, _; ., 

l'od;l.'t 7,\ H7 
l't)Cko•[ F 'l'l q ' -·-· ___ ..... ··~~..:-- . 
Tut;ll ..JH.H 

NOC lllrcady oh~;,ined hy DMRC. \1--

No Condittons 1 

.... , ·--- ----- .. ------ ... -- . . _J 
' (i) (;:.(ccpt the cntry,.t.:'l\11 ::truL·turc. i 

btnd nn:r· the um.kr"r11urul I 
.~littion should Ia• n:~r;r~d Ill j 
~r~cn/n•ad to ih l'\i~litH! ! 

condition .... 

lli) During CPJISlrllclir•n I'\ II{(· lllu-;t 

l~tkc Hll pn.:cautionar·y 
IIIC;tSU l'l'S fur Sa fc o. iS[ l"llCI: Cl f 
all l'\i~tin).! :rdi••inin:.:, 

q l'lll'lll ('l"' 

·£'o 
·· .. •_''.'. 
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Cama Place 

-s_ ICAG 
Bahadur~.hah 
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.... 1 

\-7- ·- I Asi-,~·;,~ 1-;- --

\ 

"2---

' 
P~rmancnt 

• 1 (iii) From traffic point of view, 
the area is very congested_ 
Therefore; DMRC:, should, 
submit the :•traffic. ~circular, 
plan proposed to be adopted 
during construction_ 

Pocket C · 291 ..,, 
Pocket D 676 •. - " ·· 
Pocket E Convert-· 

ed to 
temp. 

Pocket r- 776 
Total: l7-t3 

I Temporary 
(revised) 

Pocket \ 1002 
Total 1002 

Permanent 
(revised) 
Pocket Bl 4816 
Pocket B2 6124 
Total: 10940 

Temporary 
(revised) 

\ Pocket 
ITO 02T 1070.34 

Permanent 
( re\'iscd) 
Pocket 
ITO 06AP 1498.25 

Tcntpornry 
Pocket No. 
DG 03T 254.45 

Pcrmanenl 
Pocket ;--l~\. 

I I )l i O()p 246.20 

The cnti~c rroposal temporary as well 
as permanent is on existing District 
Parle Hence chan~e of land"'\1seis 
;:-~cd . Certain portion of the 
land is heavily wooded. Therefore, 
equivalent area for District park as 
compensation within Zone 'D' may 
be required to be identified. Three 
petrol pumps required to l>e shifted 
from '0' zone for which altc.rnativc 
sites have already been identified 
and requires comments of DDA. 
The area required for temporary as 
well on permanent basi~ is within -the 
park area allotted to CAG. The land 
use of the area i::: District Pnrk and a 
mosque, madrasa and old ·structure 
and a temple exist in this area. The 
park has a large number of mature 
trees. If any trees arc required to be 
cut, permission and compensatory 
tree plantation ns per Forest Dcptt I 
has to be cnsu red. Land usc under 
'District Park' lanuusc may also 
ncetl lo he compensated for which 
DI)A 's views ma}': be obtained by 
the DMRC and conditions so 
intposcd by DDA shnll be complied 
with. 

Land under this office and land usc is 
Play Ground. It may be ensured that 
lund is not reserveLI/cnnnarkcd for nny 
specific purpose .. No co'ttdition 

I_ • _ ~ ' . ,. , , - • , -- eoo,_ , ,. •-··· -·• 

I 'l'l·mporn ry Tn lake suitable nH.:asur..: to r~t;1111 1 
l'tlt.:kct ~~ IJ::iU l(i~ht of way between· pockt•t 2! a1HI 1 

I 23 In connection with the widcn111g I 
J the ruad between th~·rn tu 2-t mtrs. I 
' i11 \'il'W nf the l't:dt·,·clopmcnt 1 

I'-' ' : •Wl't'lll\'llStHII'. 

• •• 1 
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8. I Moti Bngh 

9. I tvlunirk<' 

10 I R.K.Puram 

II. INA 

.... 
X 

I 

' l'c·;;~,-;~.-;i _______ s"'_m~. p.nrls of the lrllld r_ockcts arc o;-1 
,. ex1s11ng footpaths, . scrv1cc roild etc. .. 

Pocket A 1250.50 Pnt·ts of the ser-vice t·oad and 
Pocket 1\ · JHOS.KO foutpalhs Uwt come under the 
Pocket n 1%0.50 vi:u.luct and station building may he 
Pocket 13' ?.I 90.00 he restore<.! on completion. 
Totn I : ",!UJ),UJi.(L ,, 
----.1· . .:_ ..... -·· . --·--·p----------------
Teqlporar;.· Tit~,; entire rocket or land has to be 
l\1d:ct No. properly documented. in terms of its 
TtviUN-1 6900 present slalus including the number. 

Permanent 
Pocket No 
MUN-1 
Pocket No. 
MUN-2 
Pocket No. 
MUN-4 
TOTAL: 

I Permanent 
Pocket No. 
RSS-1 

Permanent 
Pod:ct I 
Pocket J 
Pocket K 
TOTAL: 

5736 

580 

785 
7101 

8000 

1-::wb 
577 
61Q 

type, age and otht:r particulars of 
exiting trees and recorded. On 
completion of the duration of the 
temporary allotment, DMRC should 
t·cstor·c the land pocket to its 
original status. The structures 
ovcrground should be positioned 
retaining about half the existing 
tot-tnts/parl<s in front of the existing 
buildings. 

Site comes in the District Park. 
DMRC may comply with !he 
conditions that may be imposed by 
the DDA. 

Land usc of pocket I is 'Residential' 
t\lld or pockets '.I' and · K · arc either 
green or nallah. Hence the natural 
now of the nallah shculd not be 

2407 I obstructed. DMRC should cn~urc 110 

proposed structure hinders th ... • ROW 
tit' .A.urohindn i\·lar~. Further in 
respect or green area: lhc'cxisting trees i 

should be rct<~ined ~lr pnmissiun lor 
tree cutting may be obtained from the 
Forest Department. The DMRC may 
tal<c regarding change or land usc in 

:this maltcr 
--·----~---------. -··-·------· ·--· 

2. You ar<;. therefore. reqtu.::;tcd to dc.:JHHc an o l'lici 111 who wi II liai:;c: \Vi th the 
Engineer Of'!'ic·:r. I.&DO for handin~J, over and taki11g ov~:r on mutually agn:ed date and time. 

.:~ 

'""''(:~~~ 
_ ~~~ .-\-s·.· \ l.uti 1 

I h I .dtlll S:. I k· ~ l.'l• 'PI\ t~111 ( l !'lit.·~_· 

(·~~I'~ lnr lnlorr:l.tltoll .utd tl<..'L'<..'"~:tr~ at·fia•ll Ill 

I II I l'l Ia( I I 
I fll ·,,I .~ lit I. 

h~ 

J 

··.· 
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BH\KAJ\ CAMA PLACE 

\ 

u.r. ... 
Handed Over by 

~v 
s.~·t-V-Ai-"-

JEJL&DO 

Further handed over by 

.t:L.,_ 
~,.___ 

{Shish Ram) 

XENIG-1,DMRC 
~.c'.\.~~uW-1. ~ 

Taken over by 

~-" ?) pl'-

(Shish Ram) 

XEN/G-1,DMRC 

Taken over by 

~l 
(Paras Ag~~~l) 
AEIDMRC ". 
i~YJ.\JJ.SJ...~ 

t · C~::==fh ·' ._ 

• "' . 
"' 

.,-...., --------------~~~~~~:~-----·----·- ------------ _. 
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/ 

~ 
l 
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~ 
~ 
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ANNfXU11." f._-l/Lj 

Handing/Taking Over Proceeding 

Handed./Taken Over Possession of land•measuring 3658 sqm. on permanent basis at 

Bhikaiji Cama Place (Pocket No. A) for co.nstruction of Entry, Lift &Plant Room in 

connection with Mukundpur to Yamuna Vihar corridor of Line-7 of Delhi MRTS 

prpject, Phase-m, with reference of L&DO (MOUD) letter· No. L-TI-A­

l(t~6 )/2011/PC dated: 31.08.2012. The is handed/taken over as per enclosed plan, 

shown\ in red hatches as and where basis. As on date three petrol pumps exist on 

the said land & are operational. 

Handed Over 

·~·b,~ 
~~ 

JE/L & DO 

Further Handed Over By 

£-~ ,.v:::.::::::~-..__... 
~~e1L-l 

(Shish Rarrl) 

XEN/DMRC 

.. 

Taken Over 

~~ 
(Shish Ram) 

XEN/DMRC 

Taken Over 

~· 
\t•\Q,\'1/ 

(Paras Agrawal) 

AE/DMRC 

bY 

~· 
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ANNE.XUR.e- [Z-\/S 
·r;;;;;;j ... 

f

i?.-·-R"ecf!IVEIJ r·J~ .!~·. 
\:::1 Ol!ir.<l\:lrf•M.:JA J'!1 ,.1:1. 
1"1ol11l Mnlrr1 I(: u llr-'!IJrm Uti, l'f~· II. 
no .. oy tlu .. .'.'f,~'{j .. ~~.. .......... '"jji:f~/r·o. · 
l.>nlu .. ,-9-.ltr..Cf....,,. "" ,,, "'"' 'j~.i1i1 
!.!!.'!"· ....... '!., .. : .•. ,.,,,. . .. . ~. . ........ ... . . 

·-~-.... ·• ".:.:,;( .. •r- lA , · . · ·,;;. ···- ·· r . · · . ., .. ~1---
NQ. L··II-A-).( 111 3fl )HI dl~(·.)l/:~rf-fij:p7! J"ii'(. . . ..-·-

I'.'' :~:':-I':F.~f!:_ : ,:·:.·~- .. i t1:,·,::_;;:'j\~::;.i;-·-] 
I··.. r·· • · · •. 11.1"1.1 :1 
!'•,:·,.11._ ,,;, • l''r. ltla··,,,,,l.ltJ, 

; ~-~· .. ~.i :- .. : ... ··:.· ;q'J q·l· :·,·:;;: 
'· . ' .. , ~ ... . :J .. 

.... .t .. .,c. ..... __ _ 

/ \\~1ft ... . 
\~~ 

Guverrrnllnrlr•llrr•litr . A't\nrw-0-t .. 
Mlnlslry of Ho(t~ll~g ,'}. Urbnn .f...Hulr~; (l•lluiii.J/q ; L1.l -· 

Land & Dovelopnmnl Orrico (1.&1)0 J i ..u...-

·To 

,, , f.- ....... ,, .. ~'· 

The Chief Engineer (General), 

Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Ltd., 
M~tro f3hawan, Fire Brigada,.lanG,· 
Barakhamba Road, · .~ : 

New Dellli-110 001. 

l'-!imwn fJhfN~Jn, ''~r-::w Dulhi-11001'1 

J)(llod; :16th 1\pril, /.OH; 

I .. 
Subject: Allotment of land rne~~luing 13,332 Sqm. to !he ~~lhi .MP.Iro Roil 

Corporation Ltd: ~1 permanent ba.s·is (4ll1.6 Sqm._.f?r Af!cil~~ry .. t~tjllfd)J19 .. flll_~Lwalec_· . 
·-----ooosting .. station,-a d·VenrShaft;-Gi'f:IJ!rSqm. for Vent Shaft ahd proposed Property 

Devel0pment. an .· 2407 Sqm. for :Entry and Vent Shaft and lift) iat Bhikaji Cama .. 
I I • , I 

Place, New Delhi ·. · · 
. I . . . 'I 

~· (9 
'V~\:~\\.c) 

Sir. I 
I 

I am direct~d'to convey ~he. sanction of the Presiden"t of lndi~ for alloLneMl of 
land measuring 1 ~,332 Sqm. {4816 Sqm. at NDMC Park for Ancillary build'ng and 
water boosting station and Vent Shaft, 6109 Sqm. at NDMC Park fdr Vent Shaft and 
proposed Propehy Development, and 2407 Sqm. at Petrol Pump fdr Ent,Y and Vent 

I . . I 

Shaft and lift) to~ the Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Ltd. (DMRC), as per L.D.O Plan. 
! . . ' . 

No.4202, on permanent basis at ~hikaji Cama Place, New Delhi, subjoC! to the~ 
change. of land u~e :by the allottee itself. · i , 

2. The allo~enl will be subje~t to tha usual terms and conditio
1
ns to !Je ·~ven in 

the Memorandum of Agreement and Lease Deed which shall inter.iaria a·lso nclude 
the following:-

i. The alloMe will pay the land .cost@ Rs.475.32 lakh per acre and Re.1 /- per 
annum as~ ground rent. This. rate was yalld up to 31".03. 2016. The lah! ,-~tes 
are under'revision and the DMRC shall also be reqllired to pay the dif~rence 
of premiu~1-ln case the same 'are revls~d upward, with retrospectiv:e efre ct. 
•. I ' 

~~ ' . . . 
f-" J-1. II. The date f allotment will be .th~ date of i'ssue of this ~r. 

<1-ftV J ,.... , · . :-

\~j!,l ~ .,fv.~hD-r 10\«.<t~~ ,0. ..C,·~O\~ 
a;lhf~tll "';1""'~ c-.. :q-'.. : ·· .. · . . .. 

~ .··· C&\4~ • .·~ .. /cB ) ~ . . .... 
'\)\;oi "' . . 

": ' . 

·.-··,•· ... 

f .• ; 

~ 

[,h 

Scanned by CamScanner 



• 

~
;··.:,;· '// 

.,r 
/ 

0 

.. )//' . 
.. ' 
~ (';_< 

\ 

\ 

\ 

.:/. 
"' 0 • --

m. ~ The allottee will use the land for -tlie :purpose for which it has been allotted 
_ ~ · and_ is also authorized to -lease/su~,_feaselficense/conc~ssion-the land· for·· 
~· . raising revenue from the i>rnrerty d~~O!Opment. · I 

iv r :The ~1/ottee sha~l ensure that PrCJP.~~y development is L~dertaken only on 
·i lease/srJb-lease/IJcense/on concessicm basis .and not bn freehold basis. 

! • • • . I , 

i • While unde_rtakm~ prope_rty development, the allottee sl'\all ensure that only. 
. :'i· those property development which ·will. fetch maxim~m revenue on a • • • . • , • 1 

. sustainable baSIS IS Undertaken. 'land may normally )lOt be leased/sub-
leased/licensed/given on con~x~ssion ·ba$is .for residentia( development. The 
~llottee will also· put in place an ~fficient' lease management mechanism to 
r~gulate such lease/sub_-lease/license/concession. · l 

v. ~ While ;undertaking property deve;o~~enf by t~e allott~e. · the terms and 
cbnditions of lease/sub-leasellicense/c.oncession shall be. suitably drafted by 
t~e allottee witn the consultation of-L&bo to ensure that the land with assets 

~q-

. . i P.ertairiing thereto shall revert to Gove.rnment/allott7e aft~r the expiry of the 
_. --· ----·------.i.--t~rm-Gt-PooG9-tf!ereGf. __ : · ---·- ---r-

.. ~ . . ~ ; 

vi. 

vi. 

vii .• 

c 
viii. 

ix. 

x. 

I 
I 

1he allottee will_ have _no power of sale/transfer/mortgage/alienation in any 
manner to third party. 0 • i . 

E~viroJmental clearances, where r:e~~ired, shall be obtalned by the allottee 
Qt by j ttie developers with whom. the allottee enters into lease/sub­
le.asellipense/concession agreement for property developrpent. • 
. . l . . . . _. . . : ; 
While . peveloping · properties at or ~ojacent to Metro Rail Stations, · du'e 
attentio!J shall be given to security rei~ ted aspect and bbilping the necessary _ 
design l features· in the proj~ct in qonsultation with jpolice and security 
agenci~s in a time' bound manner. _ · . .-. · 1 : · 

The all~~ee_ while undertaking property development ~~II com~Jy with th ~ 
provisiqns contained In the Order.·: No. K-14011/~/~000-MRTS da!ep 
(n~~~.2~-~~ (MR~~ Cell), _ry1inistry o.~.~~rban. Dev~lop1e;t, Governmenl of· 

The .r~~0~al of the str:uctures/enc;oaghme~ts, if any, on' t~e ·allotted land vi II 
be th6 ~~sponsibjlity of the allqttee. · · 

i : ., . 0 •, 

The tre$5. if any; standing .cin the plot :shall remain as Govemment prop4fy 
and sh~l not be temoved or otherwise disposed of without obtaining the Plb r 
permission ·of.thi~ Office ctfl.d the amo_unt so realized by-disposing the tr~G 
shall be1remrtted !to this office. The tree cutting f?hall be subject to all required 
statutorY, cleprances and compensatorY forestation, etc. 

; I · · · 
0 i 

I .'' 0. 

! 
! 

.. 
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xi. 

.... --- -.~iv. 

\ XV. 

xvi. 

( xvii. 

xviii. 

,., 

'ThP. ~llottee. will ensure thai services lying under the reqL\ested land ~mrl 
nearly/close proximity sllould:~ot be aff~cted. ' . 'i' : 
The allottee shall execlrte the. :Memorandum ·of 1\greenien,t. ~nd Lease DeP.d·· 
aHheir oWl~ cost. .' · ,: · ·. ; · 

I ; · . . · i . 
·The allotteJ shall depcisit G~.t)und Rent on yearly basis i" adl/.ance, whether it 
is demander or not. ' . . ··l 
1(1 event qf ~issolution of the ·D.MRC, the l~nd allot.ted and th~ assets created 
thereon will,be transferred to an institution having similar aim~ and objectives 

· wilh rrinr fif?pmvAI of the ·Government on. payment ofsuch t:'.d,mpAm::~tinn th;:lf 
may be·d$t~rmif1ed by the Lessor in its absolute d_i~cretion. ; 

~ . . . . ~ . 
Tha ::Jilott~P. !=;hAll be required ~o construct the ·.said building iniconf6._rming w)t~ 
the amhit~cfJJrRI surroundings of the area. · · I ; · 
The Presi~ent of India or his n~~inee m·ay at ariy time ins~ect Jhe~ site on 

b% 

cause to ~e inspected the site and the premise.s thereon witp or V?it~out any . 
prior notiqe to allottee. R~fusal to allow inspection of the; pr§!!l!J?..~s_J).!JaiL -· __ 

----------'a'="=m=ou:-:-:n=zt•t::lq"7:violaflon oftermscailing for suitable action incl~ding re-~ntry of . 

xix. 

.. XX. 

c 

xxi. 

XXII. 

the proper:ty: · 1 ; · ~ 
. ~ . . ~ : : . ·' 't 

Non-fulfillrpent, non-compliani::~ .and violation of any of the ;afore~aio terms 
and conditions and also th'e· terms and conditions to be. giV,en: in the 
MemorancJum of Agreement' and Lease Deed will amount to cancellation of 
the allotment of land. ' ' 

i 
i 
i 

r.; 

! . 
The attention of Delhi Metro ·Raii·Corporation Ltd, (DMRC) is invited to the 
various di~1 ectives under Sw~ch Bharat Mission and to adhere to the same 
strictly. T ey .are required. ~o ·~n~ure through their agencies td k~ep the 
constructi n material properJy·sanitation/ hygiene·arrangenients fof ~apoure'rs 
residing/w rking at site ensuring that no open defecation is observ~d.l ~-" 

i ... 
.. 

• • I o • 

The land will be initially given dn license.basis by signing a Memora~dum of 
Agreemen~ {MoA) and the. rrioney ~epo~ited at the rate mentioneq at 2(i) 
above, wilf be treated a~ security for due performance of the agreem:ent and 
when the terms of Memorandum of. Agreement are successfully co(np leted 
within the stipulated, ~~es, t~·e'.land will be given ·on ·l.ease and th~ ~ecurity 
~Ill become the premllm anq ~.he license f~e shall ~ecom~ the groun~ rent. · 

The aliottee is require~ to pay the foiiC?wing a'n1_~unt on account of ~icense 
Fee and Premium :- I · · · · : 

. ! . : 

... 

• l ... • 
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HAN.I:lrNt, j TAI<.ItJC:, ovf:f\ fR.oc.E EDIN4S 

~E:f:- Ci.-Do t.£..~ Ylo. L-!I:-A -1(1&3')/BHik...l"tJI_j),ofEJ~Pc(!t;3 .cl+,'·f6-114-2t: 

Hande.d. / To..k~ ovo,.. po,« w; 071 ~ )a~ me. · , ._ ,. , _ -o cu, l3 332. _gqmk 

f,!. ( :" cJ Lt dJ(f fOJ>t M ett ~ 1 · 0 ·C. L f~o.b.J fetn>/ Pu..p ) _:.. h.,'\d ~ 

0~ ~ w~ a}- 8vU.kP.J'' Catm Place. ( Poc.KeJ- rnettAtn-i' r. 4fJ/C J..?" 

C ~,) + i?>l.(Gtoj ,!~m) + :2-l{o":f- e1f'l1 (A)) ~ L#:J"'f'Jtr-Ucd1'trn t 
8~~j CAma. Pku~ ,g~'cn1 (v, U5'nY1 ~c.t101'1 ~ ~1UKlJndplYl.-

'latt~uM Viho.x- ~c\.,. of Ddki M/2. H PY<>J ~";f· . Pl-)o-~e..-:rrr: t.ultlo 

'rtJeJitn(_f_ L ~DO J.~ f'lo . L-U.-A- I ( 1 &3b) /8,.,1KAJ1" ( :l-D/9- Pc. (1~9 
elf! [G. 04. 2.-0!:J • The. _gtfl 1J HctYlqeJ j Taken OVOY cW pe.h 

eY\cJo!e.d pJQn , ~houJn in d,YQu.V~ oo qnd Wh v,e. ba.!~ · 

i ~AN D&D ovER_ 

(dJ.~ ff?CI 'J 

JAl ~:;_./J 
, ov E.RSE:PrR./ L J.. Do 

~t){(THt~ 

HAND~ D o VF:. R, .• 

~ ...,./(..~AA./ 
M./<.· SP-tvAsrAV~" ly 

')...· ~ r /"'; 

AEN I LAND ( DfYl~ c.. 

TAKE: N o" E:P-.. ..._,. 
___.:---;-
~.t!._ tv..,...!~ 

1'""\.K. SRtVA.SIAVAJ ~1,./· l 

At N I LA t-J D I Df'(J c. 

TAKEN ov~ R 

A VI NASH ~A H u 

')(.. t N I C. PM 3/ j)/Yl R c. 

____,.J 
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TO DELHI CANTT 

I . 

PURPOSE 

\ B2 \r-mw: PP..RY- .,\ Lt!lC \o1o9 .So•·· VEN1 SHAr1 AND PROPOSED ~ I . , \ PRIJ!'tRrl D£V£LOPII£N1 

\ A \H.? ,BHf!..RAT p(TROL ?UI-\? 
'-' ---'"l ________ _l.~L:_'"'n:.=a~ 12•01 Sa.o £ot~y £~lt,vnl1 S>IJI!'1~ Uft 

~ 

PURPOS£ ----



I 

@ ' ' 

A N N E )( ti/Z £ R.- rj t-
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Form 11 E., • 
. (S()() Rulo G) 

1REE OFf-ICER ANO OEPUTY CONSERVA"TOR OF FORES15 
GOVERHMENT OF NATIOHAI. CAPI"TAL TERRIIORY Qi' OI!LI\1 

OEPI\RTI<\EilT OF f-OREST & Wli.OLIFE. 

\:::'7 -~ ~·-• v '-U 
0 - . Ottrro ot r. · I <lllu ,';1,0110 'R . -Pt.-1-3 

. Dl;:'r No ........ -.. -:.t:l.JJ.'>JIIrJrr l.ro. 
o,,,, __________ .13-J-I ............... I 

~· ............. ' 
-----.:.: _ __J 

SOUTH FOREST OIVISiml, tii!AR PR. KARill SING_H StiOOTING RANGE, IIEW DELHI- 44 Au\~t4-g 
{Wt- oatcu: ?_ '2--} I /I r~ 'Nz.R&'i' S" m)-(S)ITC-fclllngl I ~- 1 '2-I L! ~ cr 4 

SuhJcet:- Permission to fclllrce(s). 
\ ' 

Willi relcrcnca lo his I her.oppllcilllon d~tc!l @:./MJor grnpl ol pr.milsslon \o lclllrocs, £h.S.::~~,;:~~ :_ . '.,._.j-
~~~..R.c:.l.idi!rnflu...f.ts&!•j;crcby infonn•!ll thn\ hclshn Is uran\ed pm~lssion to loll r. lreQ/s (as per (lr:!ln\1~ Indica\ balov 
~m 111c prope1ty situated a\ ~lllli~d-; ·tr;:> l-f:!1.3~~!!~,.,_,, ,£11m "'~'"" Nr .-.. - subjecllo \h~ 5:J\istnctlon otlhc 
:m1s ~nd condilions horcin\6 specified:- M '-1\u.l,.,....{pw_ tt~ J(JY', 

S.No. 
1. 

( 

To,~ 

Spaclos ol traos 

I-;~+ t-~ ~\-u~ 
~d A--f\vW 

Romarl<s 

~Ma-
1-:H?--0 

(Raja~-~- shant), IFS 
Tree Officer and Oopu ortscrvator ol 

Forosts (S th f rdst Dlvislofl). 

/ 

( 
I 

I. 
2. 

3. 

~-

5. 
G. 
1. 

0. 

!l. 

Qh 9a hc~A.Ilva ~'a4hr•~B..'i.ac}- 11(JMtl...}~ -'3 Din JiLC LJ-,;f 
~¥):£..$-;;NV-\:Pru ... \C. 1 Tg~1.,~: \<-_~a,_~. ~ ~ 1/ 

Torms a. Con(lltlons 
The Range Forest Otfrcer sh:J\1 mat I< the tree·. before cuttinglhcm.... · 1 ; -· 'i'h ~ktre> -1->W<JJe,J 
TI1e applicanl shall dcposll •. a sum o! Rs. -~q~l3,2..t>t(I..J-(Rupecs c 1'--({rut. .La~~ .. ,Only) a!. 
s~ocurlly deposilY.'\\n \he o!f~e o! Tree Ollie•;: J::!il of \he s6curlly deposi.t is reluf!dable .an,es\abl\ men\ ol S~nJ\p-e~~t_gry p{~nl~lion·ol, 
lr'rie(~ required al S).t~Q.9 belo·n ahd the- re·nalnlng hall. will be u\!li1.2cl by tM Fore&\ Depar.tijle~t fon·alsirig I!Of!'fle~s-atof'I..Piantalion_ on 
Govemmenlland ol equal number of lrees· :,s-al SI.No.9 bc)ow. · . . · · .'-:" __. · 
Permlr.sion to !ell the tree.; is granted atlh, risl'. of \he applicant and without prejudice Ia the daim(s) ol any other person/s who may be 
having arry righl(s) over lhe land or the tree;, · · · · 
The ap?iicanl shall ensure thai lherc is no pending liliga\ion or slay order passed by any court ollaw/otner authority be fOil! undertaking 

. felling ol\rees. 
Felling ollrees. snail be completed wilh\n E J dayr.. 
!Aato;r\al produced from fellc.d lrccs shall n 11 be removed or dlspo~cd wilhou\ permission of the Tree Olftccr. 
The applicant shall GeM I he I crest protluLe arising. out of felling and I ups and tops arising out ol pruningr1oppinglpoii:Jrding or I rca; being \· 
\r.msptanted to the nearest public crcmal-lrium managed by MCDINDMC undrar proper receipt and at his expense. He shall submit copy 
of lhe receipt obtained fron1 such crematr.rium to this olfit:e. 
PruningtLopping/Polla.rding of trees to b•• lransptan\ed and \ransportallon o~ !oms\ produce arising therefrom to lhc public ccemalmium · 
shall be completed vlilhin GO: day&. · 
The applicant Ghall rai~e c6mp!lnsalory p\anta\lon ollrec(s) as mentioned below during lhe ensuing/next planting season al the site or 
near i\. including In \he m~resl ridge are a: • 

·.:~ :~:11~~: ~:~·.: :::::::::::: :::: :::=:=·-=::~~~E)~~::::::::::::::~:::~:=:::::~::::·.:::::::::::=:::=~~-:-.:::::::::::::::· 
1. Halive 1ree sp'!clcs such as Baroad, Pipal. Pilkhan. Gular. An)ecr. r.J!!QQ (Equal number will also be 

Rani. Ohal(, B•slendu, Babul, Mahua, Bcr. Amallas Q(c. planl~d b1 Forest Dep<>•tmenl on 

---- -·-. -- -·- -- --·-·--·-·-. ---·-·---·-·-·-·-·-·- .. --·-·- ·-·---·- ·-·-·-·-·-·-· -· -~~~~~~~~~l!~E19) ---· __ -· __ ----~----. 
10. The applicant shall ensure \hll\ Iran! planllng o1 trees, 11 any, is done by a qualifiad on!l expetionccd agency and oil lho n~ccs$al)' 

measures should be lal:c.-n to ensure ! urviva\ ollrccs lrDn~planled. The land where lransplanllno islo be uo1'e should ·be go\ appro~cd !iy 
tho !reP. olllcer. To lhc.·eY.\!!nl posslbt<. the trees shall be.\ran~plan\e1i without damaging their r.rov,,, s\rucl.ure. 

· i ',. lr. !h~ C'Hlil\ .tJ! lallurP. on \lit-pall: of ll1c permission holder to plant the \roos as l11dlq~led o\ sl:lrlal number .B~\Ie, tha ploiltalion will be 
got dor.e by \he Tree O!licet an'u th•· cost o! plan\~tlon ~hall he recovered from \he applicant b~ way ol otljuslment ogaln~ltl1c sccurily 
depo~n madu by \he p.cm1il holdc1; ~nd/or by way reoo'-lu!y as arrcu•-s. of ltll1d 1e~enu;,, . . . 

12. 1he &lump!:. of U1e \fees (I .2 rnelre; !rom ground level) shall 00 \rnnspmtcd/dchvere!lby IM applicaollo rro t-tursery,l Juncllon Bhauon 
Mara, New Dr.lhl at hi~ ovm cos\ aM shall obtain due ackno•mcdgcmenllretelpl from lhe Nursery In-Charge · 

Copy submlltad !or lnformalio:>n to:-· ·-
1.. The Set1etary ol F6roGI~. Government of National Capltnl Teni\Of'/ of Delhi. 
2.: The R-angerr Foro~\ OlfiCilr. 

ie:-~· v{\.\·~· 

T, .. ~.IIL,u.._.r'-.,0\rl-:--••., •-•· .. _ .. ·-•1•'....,•~ I•'•J• • 
ffll_~~M .. ~·;/l.Ji;i 1;-•\I>H "/ · • 
~~.l'l ... .. , -.......... ,., ) 
&-• • -~-:,"'-------- , .... ,--~--:;' .• ,ri\;o._lt·- 1 I • ....-; __ ; 

L~ .. ~~~--~--:]~~~~~-~~~~[:;·.~·, 

(Rll~op::.\ f'rnshan\}, li'S 
Troa 011\~or :md Ooputy Con!l'.ll'vator o( 

!'oros~ (So<J\h For~t OMslon) 
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[TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART IV <JF THE DELHI GAZE'ITE- EXTRAORDINARY] 

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS & WIDLIFE 

VI-LEVEL. C-WING, DELHI SECRETARIAT 
l.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI -110 002. 

F.No.R-895/TO(S)tfC-Felling/ll-12{f9t' -Cfr;, fit 
Dated: II January, 2013 

NOTIFICATION 

Whereas the Government ofNational Capital Territory ofDelhi considers it necessary to 
do so in the public interest, 

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 29 of the Delhi 
Preservation of Trees Act, 1994 (Delhi Act II of 1994), the Government of National Capital 
Territory of Delhi hereby exempts an area of 53.59 ha as detailed below for construction of 
Delhi MRTS Project, Phase-Ul from the provisions of Sub-section (3) of Section 9 of the said 
Act, 

Sl 
no 

1 

2 

3 

location Extent No. of trees Compensatory 
of area required to be plantation 
(ha) removed required (No. of 

1 

trees) i 
Jarna Masjid station of Central sectt 2.89 312 3120 
--Kashmere Gate corridor 
Yamuna Bank to Yam una Vihar of 46.20 2037 20370 
Yam una Vihar-MukundPur Corridor 

· Bhikhaji to Hazrat Nizammudin of 9.50 1290 12900 
YamunaVihar --Mukundpur Corridor 

Total 58.59 3639 36390 
------ --

The exemption is subject to fulfilment of the following conditions: 
\-" 

a) The applicant shall make an advance deposit of an amount of Rs. 11,20,81200/- (Rupees 
Eleven Crore Twenty Lakh Eighty One Thousand Two Hundred Only) for creation and 
maintenance of compensatory p~antation for a period of 5 (five) years as follows: 

Project No. of Saplings to be Total Amount including other To·be Deposited with ! 

No. Planted Administrative expenses Forest Division ' 

1 3120 96,09,600/- DCF (South) 

2 12900 3,97,32000/- .. 
3 20370 6,27,39600/- DCF (North) 

Total 36390 11,20,81200/-
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(A JOINT VENTURE OF GOVERNMFN~· OF INDIA AND GOVT. OF DElHI! 

DMRC/Land/15/MKP YV /1340/lA-) 

The Dy .Conservator of Forests, 
Cum Tree Officer (South) 
South Forest Division, 
Shooting Range, Tuglakabad, 
Dei hi. 

Date: 16.01.2013 

Sub.: Cutting/transplanting of 1290 nos. tree affected due to 
construction of Bhikaji Kama to Hazrat Nizammudin strech of 
Yamuna vihar- Mukundpur corridor of Delhi MRTS Project. 
Phase-Ill. 

Ref- FNo. R-895fTO(S)fTC-Felling/11-12/6680-90 dtd 11.01.2013 

Sir, 

With reference to above notification & subject please find enclosed herewith 
the DD no 723787dated 16.01.2013 of SBI payable to "DDO & DCF(South) 
amounting ~ 3,97,32,000.00 ( Rupees Three crore ninety seven lacs thirty two 
thousand only). 

\-

Further it is clarified that compensatory plantation of 12900 trees may be 
taken up by the forest department on behalf of the DMRC and the full security 
amount may be adjusted. 

It is requested to grant the·permission at the earliest. 

Encls: As above, 

Yours faithfully, 

~ r.....J_; 

1 
(A.K.Rey)G . 

(Jtl. Dy.Chief Engineer/General 
""'""ll . ...-:.';1"~ :/·. u (' ?0 -~ 

<·':>$.[_; ~"'/\ 
'/-~~ ,. lt -' ... ' ;, . c; ' 
.(1.\"'1 . (j /1 ' !} '" ,, 
;' e-· l.. __.;::--'f 
•• -" ~,---··''!. 
\}. {6/1 tJ;~l 
"~6 l"" /·' 
\"~: ,_. i:: (} ~~I \ > ;.~>~/' 

• • :·."': . .r:-;;..·····•.": 

;;;~ 

---------------------.... 

(~ ~. ~ lW)\S(Y~, 6li'<1'8P~I ~. ~ ~-110001) 
Mr~trn 8hMwan. Fire Briaade Lane. Barakharnba Road. New Delhi-11 0001 · -

.., 
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' 

'" b) The compensatory plantation will be raised and maintained for 5 (five) years at Tilpath 
valley land provided by the DDA. 

c) The wood obtained on removal of trees shall be handed over by the DMRC to the 
officials concerned of MCD for its use on public crematoria in Delhi in consultation with 
the territorial DCFs. 

By order and in the name ofthe 
Lt. Governor of the National Capital Territory of Delhi, 

~l/) 

~ . , ~· 

(Sanjiv Kumar) 
Secretary (Env. & Forests) 

Copy forwarded to:-

1. The Pr. Secretary to Lt. Governor, Govt. ofNCT of Delhi, Raj Niwas, Delhi. 
2. The Pr. Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister Govt. ofNCT of Delhi .• 
3. The Pr. Secretary (Law, Justice & L.A.), Govt. ofNCT of Delhi Sectt, New Delhi. 
4. The Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Govt. ofNCT of Delhi, New .QelhL. 
5. The Chief Project Manager-2, DMRC, Metro Bhawan, Fire Brigade Lane; 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

Barakhamba Road, New Delhi with the request to ensure that the wood, after removal 
of trees, should find its way for use in Public Crematoria in Delhi. 
The Chief Engineer/General, Metro Bhawan, Fire Brigade Lane, Barakhamba Road, 
New Delhi. 
The Dy. Chief Engineer/ General, . Metro Bhawan, Fire Brigade Lane, Barakhamba 
Road, New Delhi. 
The Dy. Conservator of Forests (South), South Forest Division, Near Karni Shooting 
Range, Tughlaqabad Delhi, for information and necessary action. 
The Dy. Conservator of Forests (North}, North Forest Division, Kamla Nehru Ridge, 
Delhi-11 0007 for information and necessary action. 
The Dy. Conservator of Forests (West). West Forest Division, Mandir Lane, Delhi for 
information and necessary action. 
The The Deputy Secretary (GAD), Govt. of NCT of Delhi Sectt., New Delhi with 
Hindi version (two copies ··each) for publication in the Delhi Gazette Part IV -
Extraordinary and with the request to supply at least 1 0 copies of the Gazette to this 
Department for necessary action and record. f\ . _ _ Ci\.. ~ 
Guard file. ~-

.v 

'·-··. (Sanjiv Kumar) 
Secret~nv. & Forests) 



INTHECOURTOF N.~a.Q ~I"1k>u~. ~1-kc~Ag-£ ~~ 
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Suit No. JURISDICTION of2Q_ 

( 

~ ~ ~I T~M"J\~ ik.cJb~ ~~tioner/Complainant~} 
VERSUS 

\:) ~ 2J; \-1\ ~ ~ ~ (v,JC>O~TJY) ~~ { Defdt. I Res pt. 

\ ) D :R;. {) ~ 
KI'jQW AL~ to whom thes.e present shall come that I I WeQ(L ~ ~ J 

0(\~DV'\' " .£2..~F ol-EM f- f.0 Q ·1-- do hereby appoint 

(herein after called by advocate/s) to be my/our Advocate in the above-noted case authorise him:-

To act, appear and plead in the above-noted case in this court or in any other Court in which the 
same may be tried or heard and also in the appellate court including High Court subject to payment of 
fees separately for each court by me/us. _ 

=== -==--
To sign file, verify and present pleadings, appeals cross-objections or petitions for executi<'to . ~ " a o 

review, revision, withdrawal, compromise or other petitions or affidavits or other documents as may o o ~ : o o.'' 

deemed necessary or proper for the prosecution of the said case in all its stages subjects to payment - o o8'~ o~o o =--- .;:!l! \~.-
fees for each stage. == in:;: w·· . . === !B m :; "'f 

To file and take back documents, to admit and /or deny the documents of opposite party. 
=== ~mo ~ - ;;;;;;g Q == -.~~ 
---- z "Y1 ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; m 

To withdraw or compromise the said case or submit to arbitration any differences or disputes 11 m 

may arise touching or in any manner relating to the said case. = 
To take execution proceedings. 

The deposit, draw and receive money, cheques, case and grant receipts hereof and to do all other 
acts and things which may be necessary to be done for the progress and in the course of the prosecution of 
the said case. 

To appoint and instruct any other Legal Practitiqner authorising him to exercise the power and 
authority hereby conferred upon the Advocate whenever he may think fit to do so and to sign the power 
of attorney on our behalf. 

And 1/We the undersigned do hereby agree to ratify and confirm all acts done by the Advocate or 
his substitute in the matter as my/our own acts, as if done by me/us to all intents and purpose. 

And 1/We undersigned that 1/We or my/our duly authorised agent would appear in court on all 
hearings and will inform the Advocate for appearance when the case is called. · 

And 1/We undersigned do hereby agree not to hold the advocate of his substitute responsible for 
the result of the said case. The adjournment costs whenever ordered by the court shall be of the Advocate 
which he shall receive and retain for himself. 

And 1/We undersigned do hereby agree that in the event of the whole or part of the fee agreed by 
me/us to be paid to the advocate remaining unpaid he shall be entitled to withdraw from the prosecution 
of the said case until the same is paid up. The fee settled is only for the above case and above Court. 1/We 
hereby agree that once the fee is paid, 1/We will not be entitled for the refund of the same in any case 
whatsoever and if the case prolongs for more than 3 years the original fee shall be paid again by me/us. 

IN WITNESS WHERE OF 1/We do hereunto set my/our hand to these presents the contents of 

which have been understood by me/us on this \ 5 day Wf~ ~ . 
of 20~ L 
Accepted subject to the terms of the fees _ -

-·- --~--- -·-----

SANJAYV. KUTE 
General Manager/Legal 

Delhi Metro Rail Corpn. Ltd 
Metro BhawanJire Brigade Law. 
BarakhamtmR~M. New :Je'hi. 
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